



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 4159/2025**

DHANANJAY YADAV

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhay Kumar Bhargava,
Mr. Satyaarth Sinha, Ms. Shradha Mewati,
Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vijay Joshi, CGSC, Mr.
Shubham Chaturvedi, Adv. Asst.
Commandant Mr. Vijender Yadav & SI/Fire
Sumit Kumar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

%

11.12.2025

1. Further and final opportunity of four weeks is granted to the petitioner to file the rejoinder.
2. Renotify on 22 April 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

DECEMBER 11, 2025/At